FILE NO. 220976

## MOTION NO. M22-146

[Committee of the Whole - Kaiser Permanente Mental Health Care Workers' Strike and its Effects on City Workers, the Majority of Whom are Kaiser Patients, and Other San Franciscans - September 27, 2022, at 3:00 p.m.]

Motion scheduling the Board of Supervisors to sit as a Committee of the Whole on September 27, 2022, at 3:00 p.m. during the regular Board of Supervisors meeting, to hold a public hearing on Kaiser Permanente Mental Health Care Workers' Strike which is entering its fifth week and its effects on city workers, the majority of whom are Kaiser patients, and other San Franciscans; and requesting the Health Service System, Department of Public Health, Chief Executive Officer of Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc., and Chief Executive Officer of the Permanente Medical Group to attend.

MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors convene as a Committee of the Whole on September 27, 2022, 3:00 p.m. to hear an update regarding the Kaiser Permanente Mental Health Care Workers' Strike, which has been on-going for the past five weeks, and its effects on city workers, the majority of whom are Kaiser patients, and other San Franciscans.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M22-146

File Number: 220976

Date Passed: September 20, 2022

Motion scheduling the Board of Supervisors to sit as a Committee of the Whole on September 27, 2022, at 3:00 p.m. during the regular Board of Supervisors meeting, to hold a public hearing on Kaiser Permanente Mental Health Care Workers' Strike which is entering its fifth week and its effects on city workers, the majority of whom are Kaiser patients, and other San Franciscans; and requesting the Health Service System, Department of Public Health, Chief Executive Officer of Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc., and Chief Executive Officer of the Permanente Medical Group to attend.

September 20, 2022 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Stefani and Walton Absent: 1 - Safai

File No. 220976

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 9/20/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

au

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board